## **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

**CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 21, 2021

# **CAMBIUM NETWORKS CORPORATION**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Cayman Islands** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-38952 (Commission File Number)

**Not Applicable** (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

c/o Cambium Networks, Inc. 3800 Golf Road, Suite 360 Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008 (Address of principal executive offices)

+1 (345) 943-3100

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

	(Former name o	r former address, if changed since	last report)	
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intendently owing provisions:	ed to simultaneously satisfy th	ne filing obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Sec	urities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
	Ordinary Shares, par value \$0.0001 per share	CMBM	Nasdaq Global Market	
	icate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging grove 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240	1 0	ule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or	

- Emerging growth company
- If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition

On October 21, 2021, Cambium Networks Corporation (the "Company") issued a press release announcing certain preliminary financial results for the three-month period ended September 30, 2021.

The press release dated October 21, 2021 is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. The information in this Item 2.02, including Exhibit 99.1, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liability of that Section, nor shall such information be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any registration statement or other document filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.

#### Item 9.01(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description	
99.1	Press release dated October 21, 2021	
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)	

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## CAMBIUM NETWORKS CORPORATION

Dated: October 21, 2021 By: /s/ Stephen Cumming

Name: Stephen Cumming
Title: Chief Financial Officer



### Cambium Networks Corporation Announces Preliminary Third Quarter 2021 Revenues and Reporting Date

**ROLLING MEADOWS, Ill.,** Oct. 21, 2021 — Cambium Networks Corporation ("Cambium Networks") (NASDAQ: CMBM), a leading provider of wireless networking infrastructure solutions, today announced select preliminary financial results for the third quarter 2021 ended September 30, 2021 and plans to report full financial results on Thursday, November 4, 2021.

Cambium Networks now expects GAAP revenues of approximately \$75 million compared to the previous outlook of \$88-\$92 million provided on August 9, 2021. The change in outlook primarily reflects greater than anticipated global supply constraints impacting shipments of products which we expect to continue into the first half of calendar 2022. Overall demand remains healthy. We enter the fourth quarter 2021 with backlog remaining strong, up 57% year-over-year. Without the supply constraints, Cambium Networks would have been within or above the high-end of the previous third quarter 2021 revenue outlook range provided on August 9, 2021. Net income is expected to be below the low-end of the previous GAAP and non-GAAP ranges. Cash is expected to be approximately \$58 million.

#### **Conference Call and Webcast**

Cambium Networks will host a live webcast and conference call to discuss its financial results and Q&A at 4:30 p.m. ET, on Nov. 4, 2021. On the call will be Atul Bhatnagar, president and CEO, and Stephen Cumming, CFO. The call will be moderated by Peter Schuman, senior director of investor & industry analyst relations.

To join the financial results live webcast and view additional materials which may be posted to the investor website, listeners should access the investor page of Cambium Networks website <a href="https://investors.cambiumnetworks.com/">https://investors.cambiumnetworks.com/</a>. Following the live webcast, a replay will be available in the event archives at the same web address for a period of one year. To access the live conference call by phone, listeners should dial +1(877) 288-4394 in the U.S. or Canada and +1(470) 495-9483 for international callers, referencing conference ID number 6175585. Following the live webcast, a replay will be available on the investor page of Cambium Networks website for a period of one year. A replay of the conference call will be available for 48 hours soon after the call by phone by dialing +1(855) 859-2056 in the U.S. or Canada and +1(404) 537-3406 for international callers, using the conference ID number 6175585.

#### **About Cambium Networks**

<u>Cambium Networks</u> delivers wireless communications that work for businesses, communities, and cities worldwide. Millions of our radios are deployed to connect people, places and things with a unified wireless fabric that spans multiple standards and frequencies of fixed wireless and Wi-Fi, all managed centrally via the cloud. Our multi-gigabit wireless fabric offers a compelling value proposition over traditional fiber and alternative wireless solutions. We work with our Cambium certified ConnectedPartners to deliver purpose-built networks for service provider, enterprise, industrial, and government connectivity solutions in urban, suburban, and rural environments, with wireless that just works.

#### **Contacts:**

Investors:
Peter Schuman, IRC
Sr. Director Investor & Industry Analyst Relations
Cambium Networks
+1 (847) 264-2188
Peter.schuman@cambiumnetworks.com